
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ARTICHOKE JOE'S, CALIFORNIA GRAND CASINO;
FAIRFIELD YOUTH FOUNDATION; LUCKY CHANCES,
INC.; OAKS CLUB ROOM; SACRAMENTO
CONSOLIDATED CHARITIES,

Petitioners,

v.

GALE A. NORTON, Secretary of Interior; JAMES
McDIVITT, Acting Assistant Secretary of Interior; ARNOLD
SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor of California; BILL
LOCKYER, Attorney General of California; HARLAN W.
GOODSON, Director of California Division of Gambling
Control; JOHN E. HENSLEY, Chair, California Gambling
Control Commission; MICHAEL C. PALMER, Member,
California Gambling Control Commission; J.K. SASAKI,
Member, California Gambling Control Commission; ARLO
SMITH, Member, California Gambling Control Commission,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT D. LINKS
BERGER NADEL &
VANELLI, P.C.
650 California Street
25th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 362-1940

JAMES HAMILTON
Counsel of Record
BARRY DIRENFELD
ROBERT V. ZENER
SWIDLER BERLIN SHEREFF
FRIEDMAN, LLP
3000 K Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20007-5116
(202) 424-7500

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION.....1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT6

I. The Issues Presented By This Case Are Of Great National Importance.....9

II. The Court Of Appeals’ Interpretation Of IGRA Is Erroneous, Ignores The Legislative History, Conflicts With A Tenth Circuit Decision, And Is Not Justified By The Indian Canon..... 12

A. The court of appeals’ interpretation violates the plain meaning of the statute..... 17

B. The legislative history confirms that Congress not intend to authorize tribal casino monr

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

C. In an important respect, the court’s interpretation conflicts with a Tenth Circuit decision.17

D. The court’s use of the Indian canon conflicts with decisions of this Court.....19

III. The Court Of Appeals’ Opinion Conflicts With This Court’s Equal Protection Decisions..21

A. Tribal preferences are unconstitutional unless “rationally tied to Congress’ unique obligation toward the Indians.”22

B. A casino gaming monopoly is not rationally tied to Congress’ unique obligation toward Indians.....22

1. Casino gambling has no special relationship to Indian society or culture.....23

2. A casino gambling monopoly is not lawful simply because it is profitable.....23

3. A tribal casino monopoly cannot be justified as fostering tribal sovereignty.25

4. The “vice activity” nature of casino gambling does not justify a tribal monopoly.....27

CONCLUSION.....29

CASES	Page(s)
<i>37712, Inc. v. Ohio Department of Liquor Control</i> , 113 F.3d 614 (6 th Cir. 1997).....	27, 28
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 957 (2003).....	11
<i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (E.D. Cal. 2003)	26
<i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. Cal. 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	13
<i>California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	29
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930).....	8, 19
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	8, 19, 21
<i>Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe v. Green</i> , 995 F.2d 179 (10 th Cir. 1993).....	7, 17, 18
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1888 (2004)	26

<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians v. Oregon</i> , 143 F.3d 481 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	28
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	24
<i>Gibson v. Babbitt</i> , 223 F.3d 1256 (11 th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	29
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	21
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	8, 20, 21
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 136 F.3d 469 (6 th Cir. 1998).....	7, 12
<i>Livingston v. Ewing</i> , 601 F.2d 1110 (10 th Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	27
<i>McLanahan v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)....	8, 19
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	5, 8, 22, 23, 24
<i>Peyote Way Church of God v. Thornburgh</i> , 922 F.2d 1210 (5 th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Philly's Inc. v. Byrne</i> , 732 F.2d 87 (7 th Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10 th Cir. 1997).....	18

<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	5
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	9, 22, 24, 26
<i>Rumsey Indian Rancheria of Wintun Indians v. Wilson</i> , 64 F.3d 1250 (9 th Cir. 1994), amended, 99 F.3d 321 (9 th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1118 (1997).....	7, 12
<i>Salsburg v. Maryland</i> , 346 U.S. 545 (1954).....	27
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	20
<i>State v. Heretic, Inc.</i> , 588 S.E.2d 224 (Ga. 2003).....	28
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	24
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	24, 28
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	23
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	20
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	8, 21, 22, 25
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 668a.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1166(c)(2).....	13
25 U.S.C. § 2702.....	16

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1437a(b)(9)-(12).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
Cal. Penal Code, §§ 330 <i>et. seq.</i>	2
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d).....	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

California Constitution, Art. 4 Sec. 19	2
134 Cong. Rec. 24027 (Sept. 15, 1988).....	15
134 Cong. Rec. 24023 (Sept. 15, 1988).....	15
134 Cong. Rec. 25381 (Sept. 26, 1988).....	15
134 Cong. Rec. 25376 (Sept. 26, 1988).....	15
S. 555, 100 th Cong. (1987).....	15
S. 1303, 100 th Cong. (1987).....	15
S. Rep. 100-446, at 1-2, 6, 13, <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3083	15
Alan Meister, Ph.D., <i>The Economic Impact of Indian Gaming 2d Annual Report</i> (Analysis Group, Inc. May 2003)	10
Alan Murray, <i>Political Capital: Tap Casino Money</i> , Wall Street Journal, Oct. 14, 2003.....	10

Dan Morain, <i>Recall Campaigners Spend \$88 Million, Despite Limits</i> , L.A. Times, Feb. 4, 2004, at B6.....	11
David M. Drucker, <i>Tribes, Governor Move Ahead on Casino Deal</i> , Oakland Tribune, Feb. 4, 2004.....	10
Donald L. Bartlett, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Playing the Political Slots: Part Two: How Indian Casino Interests Have Learned the Art of Buying Influence in Washington</i> , Time Magazine, Dec. 23, 2002, at 52	10
Donald L. Bartlett & James B. Steele, <i>Wheel of Misfortune</i> , Time Magazine, Dec. 16, 2002, at 44	10
<i>Gaming Activities on Indian Reservations and Lands: Hearing before the United States Senate Select Committee on Indian Affairs on S. 555 and S. 1303, 100th Cong. (1987)</i>	20
Glenn F. Bunting, <i>Ex-Actor, Chumash Plan Community</i> , L.A. Times, Mar. 16, 2004, at B1	10
Iver Peterson, <i>Would-Be Tribes Entice Investors</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 29, 2004, at A1	10
Nicholas S. Goldin, <i>Casting a New Light on Tribal Casino Gaming: Why Congress Should Curtail the Scope of High Stakes Indian Gambling</i> , 84 Cornell L. Rev. 798, 800 (1999).....	9
Roland J. Santoni, <i>The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act: How Did We Get Here? Where Are We Going?</i> , 26 Creighton L. Rev. 387 (1993).....	16
